## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA, CALIFORNIA, DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE CITY'S GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2020

WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election in the City of Pasadena for the Office of Mayor and for City Charter Amendment Ballot Measure P was called by the City Council to be held on November 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles Registrar Recorder/County Clerk conducted said election on behalf of the City, canvassed the returns, and certified the results of said election, and those results are attached as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has submitted the certified results of said canvass to the City Council of the City of Pasadena.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Pasadena that:

The following is declared to be the results of the General Municipal
Election for the Office of Mayor:

## FOR MAYOR (Full, four-year term)

Terry Tornek 30,650 votes (45.18%) Victor M. Gordo 37,184 votes (54.82%)

2. That Victor M. Gordo, having received a majority of the total votes cast for candidate for the office of Mayor of the City of Pasadena, from which the candidate sought nomination, hereby is declared to be elected as Mayor of Pasadena for a full term of four years.

3. The following is declared to be the results of the General Municipal Election for City Charter Amendment Ballot Measure P:

**MEASURE P** – Pasadena City Services Protection Measure - Shall the measure maintaining 911 response, fire, paramedic, public health, senior and homeless services, street repairs, and other services by amending the City Charter to continue collecting in electric rates and maintain the longstanding transfer, limited to 12% gross revenue, providing \$18,000,000 annually to Pasadena's General Fund that does not increase taxes or utility rates until ended by voters, requiring financial audits with all funds locally controlled benefitting Pasadena residents, be adopted?

taxes or utility rates until ended by voters, requiring financial audits with all funds locally controlled benefitting Pasadena residents, be adopted? 55.909 votes (83.57%) Yes: 10,990 votes (16.43%) No: 4. That Measure P, having determined that a majority of the total votes cast were in support of the Charter Amendment Ballot Measure, hereby is declared to be approved by the voters of Pasadena. Adopted at the regular meeting of the City Council on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2020, by the following vote: AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: Mark Jomsky, CMC City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: /s/ Theresa Fuentes Theresa Fuentes Assistant City Attorney

MJ:\DATA\ELECTION-2020\CANVASS RESO CITY COUNCIL - NOVEMBER